

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

B&B Dianeil Anc. Do. Bex 720 Blaves wu 25813

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP14659**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

DATE PRINTE	n l	TER	MS OF SAL	r e	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
06/04/2	000000000000000000000000000000000000000					00/200000100010001000100000	0000000000		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
BID OPENING DATE:		8/06/2	2009			BID (OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	uor	CAT. NO.	ITEMNU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
			2002200000	14500.5000.00000			1253222222			
W	EST VI	RGINI	A CODI	E 21-	LD-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT:	ANY SOLIC	:I-	
tr	ATION	FOR A	PUBL	IC IM	PROVEMENT	CONSTRU	фсті	ON CONTRA	CT	
								R THE WOR		,
з г								COMPLIAN IDAVIT MU		
		E BID	1				E-	IDENCE OF		
								S OF ARTI		
					VEST VIRG					
								H THE BIL)	
151	HALL R	CEPOTIL	דיוא דיו	LSQUA	LIFICATIO	M OF SU	Cn b	w.		
100	OTICE	TO PRO	CEED	TH	S CONTRA	CT IS TO	ф ве	PERFORME	:D	
								TO PROCEE		
								THE FULLY		
1	XECUTE ROCEEL		CHASE	OKDE	K MTTT BE	CONSTDI	EKED 	NOTICE I	.0	
1	СДДД	•								
								RESERVES		
								UPON WRIT		
								ORKMANSHI NOT CONFO		
					OF THE				101.1	
1	EREIN.									.
1	יו ריים דיים אי	med 5	97777 C	\ \\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		የተመረሃ/አንበጠናን :	l	R SHALL F	ነሽ የፖ	
								K SHALL F MINIMUM		,
		1			R LOGAN		į.			No. 100000
					1-5A, EI			~m \	ľ	RECEIVED
					APPLY TO					•
1 4	RBITRA	TION:	ANY	REFEI	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBIT	RATION OR	2009	FAUG -5 PH 12: 50
; ‡1	NTERES	T FOR	PAYM	NTS I	PUE (EXCE	PT FOR A	ANY	INTEREST		
					CONTAINE				. W	N PURCHASING
					TRACT ARE			DOCUMENT ETED.	5	DIVISION
1										
SIGNATURE :		//		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITION	IS.	DATE	
SIGNATURE	Jos	tnes				1304-2	763	<u>-7593</u>	DATE	8/6/09
TITLE	1	FE	*55-	076.	3027			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER DEP14659

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BOBLICINSIS INC. PO. BOX 720 BLOVEN WU 25813

FO.B FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE :: . 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/06/2009 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. LINE UOP: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANÇE: SUCCES\$FUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO issuance of contract. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE | MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER\$ RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL #IDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, irrevocable letter of credit, or bond furnished by a SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304° FEIN 55-0763027 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS, HERE

B+B Lionait chic. P.O. Bax 720 Bewer WU 25813

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25205 0457

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF <u> 804-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/2009 PTD	
	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
*********	******
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1	
(EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTAC	
COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN	
EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY	
CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UND	
IF THE ORIGINAL ONB #1029-0119 IS NOT	
BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE	
800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV	
************	******
	-
CONTRACTORS LICENSE	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIR	
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING	
STATE MUST BE LICENSED THE WEST VIRG	i i
LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE	1
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTOR	
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA D	
capitol complex, 1900 kanawha blvd. E, RM 749-B, Charleston, WV 25305, PH. 30	
MM /49-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PR. 30	4-556-7690.
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQU	TREG ANY
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONT	
NUMBER ON THEIR BID.	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
	· /)
CONTRACTORS NAME: B. B. L. CANSIT.	flnc.
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: W.V. O.305	$\mathfrak{P}Q$
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	
signature/ telephone 304-	763-7593 DATE /6/09
TITLE O A * FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



DODZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS, HERE

ever WU 258/3

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER
DEP14659

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

EN SH DE OF 60 CH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

Essential Control of the Control of	AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
DATE PRINTED TE 06/04/2009	awa or sale			
BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/	2009	BID C	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
A PURCHASE C	PDEP /CONTR	A Cutr		
A FORCIMOLI C				anna Atrick to
		LICABLE LAW		
& REGULATION	s, and the	INFORMATION PROV	G DIVISION RULES VIDED IN THE	
REQUEST FOR DIVISION IS	QUOTATION THE SOLE A	ISSUED BY THE INTRODUCTION	PURCHASING NG THIS	
PROCUREMENT.				
		ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, W		
OR ALTERS TH	E INFORMAT	ON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	THE SOURCES AS	
EFFECT.	THE ADOVE	Endestrain 10 VO		
(1) NOTICE T			TO THE STATE OF TH	
COMPLETED WI	THIN 365 C	WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFTE	R THE OFFICIAL	
		CEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIREI		
PROCEED SHAL		PECIFIC DATE ESTA RENCE.	BLISHED IN THE	
(2) GUARANTE	E AND MAIN	TENANCE:		
(A) T	HE MATERIA	LS AND WORKMANSHI	P AFFECTED BY NTEE ESTABLISHED	
BY CUSTOM OF	THE RESPE	CTIVE TRADES. IN	THE ABSENCE OF	
PROVISION, T	HE WORK, B	OM OR A SPECIAL OF THE MATERIAL OF THE MATERIA	ERIALS AND	
		N ACCEPTANCE OF I DERED GUARANTEE!		
CONTRACTOR FOR THE WORK.	1 1 .	FROM THE DATE OF THE FINAL ACCEPTA	F THE ACCEPTANCE NCE NOR THE	
FINAL PAYMEN	T SHALL RE	LIEVE THE CONTRACT	TOR OF	
Δ		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1 -
SIGNATURE TEST	<u> </u>	304-		8/6/09
TITLE Oppices	55-076		ADDRESS CHANGE IN SPACE ABOVE LABEL	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ANZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14659

6

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

06/04/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUN	IT
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL	
BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON	
WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE	
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS	
EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.	
ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF	
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR	
AT ITS EXPENSE.	
(C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE	
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIM	
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE	
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS	
CONTAINED HEREIN.	
(3) TERMINATION:	
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING,	
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO AMY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY	
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS	
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT	
TO TERMINATE.	
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL	
VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS	
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND	
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.	
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION	
PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	
(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:	
ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE	
Faticia Fold 304-763-7593 8/6/09	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	BOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HEGNUMBER
DEP14659

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS ...

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION OF THE COMMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

By B Jianset Inc.

By B Jianset Inc.

By B Jianset Inc.

By B Jianset Inc.

OFFICE OF AML
601 57TH STRE
CHARLESTON, W
25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR

06/04/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2009	BID (OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
RECLAM PROJEC	ATION OF THE "LA	ECIFICATIONS PREI KE (WINKLER) LANI RPORATED HERE IN	SLIDE"	
AND AL MADE F 5 DRAW	L PROVISIONS, CL PROPERLY A PART O VINGS AS PREPARED	AUSES AND CONDITE F THIS CONTRACT, BY ESMER & ASSO	ONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF	
APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	ATION FOR PAYMEN AS HEREIN BEFOR SPECIFICATIONS MENT. IT IS THE	SHALL FURNISH TO T WITH AN ITEMIZE E REQUESTED. THE SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT THE WITHIN 60 DAYS	ED SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT T	
FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK O	RTIAL PAYMENT BA TTED AT THE TIME IT WILL BE DETERM OMPLETED IF BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIOD SED ON THE AMOUNT OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE ACT D UPON UNIT MEASU ASED UPON A LUMP	OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF TRES OR THE	
FOR BA AUTOMA	NKRUPTCY PROTECT TICALLY NULL AND R ORDER.	ENT THE VENDOR/CO TON, THIS CONTRAC VOID, AND IS TER	T IS	
PREFER	ENCE FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL PR		
PU	RCHASIŅG DIŲISIO SEERI	ZED BY THE DIRECT PURSUANT TO SUBSTITUTE OF THE	SECTION 2 BELOW	
	Fortres	TELEPHONE 304-	263-2593 DATE	8/6/09
TITLE	FEIN 55-020	63000	ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

 \overline{V} WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

B Liansit elne. Box 720 ever WO 25813

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DEP14659

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHTTERMS
06/04/2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2009			:30PM
LINE C	QUANTITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CONTRACTOR MAY	USE OR SUPPLY ST	EL PRODUCTS FOR	
	A STATE CONTRACT P			
I f	PRODUCTS MADE IN T	HE UNITED STATES	AS USED IN	,
'	THIS CONTRACT			
	A ROMANIA COMPANA	m nno tradui wrana	ANTY EDECETANT OD	
4		T PROJECT" MEANS	ON TO, ALTERATION	new-o-organists
		PROVEMENT TO ANY		
		1	IMITED TO, ROADS	
			ON OF ANY HEATING	,
		VENTILATING PLAN		
		THE SUPPLY OF ANI		
		PURSUANT TO A CO VIRGINIA FOR WHIC		
	. 1	R AFTER JUNE 6,		
		1 332 222		
			ROLLED, FORMED,	
		EXTRUDED, FORGEI		
			LY PROCESSED, OR	
		COMBINATION OF		
		\$, FROM STEEL MAI		
Community		HER STEEL MAKING		4441
		MEANS THE UNITE		
			ORY, CONTINENTAL	
		BJECT TO THE JURI	SDICTION OF THE	
	UNITED STATES.			
1 2.	THE DIRECTOR OF TH	PURCHASING DEPA	RTMENT MAY, IN	
1	WRITING, AUTHORIZE			ļ
	PRODUCTS IF:			1
	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		TIGHT DOTA MAN	
	3 1	ACH CONTRACT ITEN TH OF ONE PERCENT		
	1 4	COST OR TWO THOU		
		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		ı
SIGNATURE	tratues	TELEPHONE	763-7593 DATE	16/09
TITLE Office Of	FEIN C - 22 7 /			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L CAGUCAL DE	55-076 SPONDING TO RFQ. INSEF		IN SPACE AROVE LABELE	ED 'VENDOR'



I

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

B+B Transit Inc. Po. Box 120 Becues WU 25813

State of West Virginia

Department of Administration

Request for

Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ.NUMBER DEP14659 PAGE 9

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATEPRINT	propression and propression an	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FF	EIGHTTERMS
06/04/2								
BID OPENING DATE:		<u>/06/2009</u>	CAT		1D OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				\$ (\$2,500.00)				}
						ES SECTION, TH	IE	
			1	LUE OF THE ST		PRODUCT AS		
		DELLYERE.	J TO T	HE PROJECT OR	′			
	В, '	THE DIRE	ctor o	THE PURCHAS	ING	DIVISION		
		i	1	t .		MATERIALS ARE	3	
						ES IN SUFFICIE	ENT	
-				HERWISE ARE N				
	•	AVATPABL	S TO M	EET CONTRACT	KEÖMT	IREMENTS.		
3	A CO	NTRACTOR	who u	Ses steel pro	DUCTS	IN VIOLATION	ī	
	OF T	HIS SECT	гфи ма	BE SUBJECT	го фі	IVIL PENALTIES		
	PURS	UANT TO	VA.	CODE SECTION	5A 3	3-56.	ļ	
	10/	07/07			i		Ì	
1	REV. 10/	01/01			- 1			
	XHIBIT '	7						
-		* * *******		de commer Th		TO MONWO		
E I	PROJECTS		d GLA	\$S & STEEL IN	POBL	IC WORKS		
±	ROOLCID							
						-19-1 ET., SEQ.	,	
				STRUCTION, RE				
				PROVEMENT OR				
						AN \$50,000 AND ST OF STEEL IS		
						000 POUNDS OF		
						PT ONLY ALUMIN		
						E UNITED STATE		
						PMENT PURCHASE	ID C	
						LL BE MADE OF	,	
						SS THE COST OF THAN 10,000	r	
				D IN PUBLIC				
			SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS				
SIGNATURE	a Far	FEIN 55		TELEPH 30	4-71	63-7593	8 / 6	109
TITLE Office	01	FEIN	-076	3022	,	ADDRESS CHAI	VGES TO BE N	OTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPON	VDING TO BE	Q INSER		RESSIN	N SPACE ABOVE LA	BELED VEN	IDOR'



3002π<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14659

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS, HERE
BIB Transit Inc.
ROBOX 720
BLOWER WU 258/3

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

200.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	ITED TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/			•	
BID OPENING DATE		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
202200000000000000000000000000000000000				
İ	FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM,	CIAGO OD CTETI E	PONTICATE MAY BE	
}	ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE CO			
	TO BE UNREASONABLE. S			
	20% OR MORE HIGHER THA			
	PRODUCTS. IF THE DOME	TIC ALUMINUM, GL	ASS OR STEEL	
	PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIE			
	LABOR SURPLUS AREA", A			
	DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FO			1
	ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUC		RE HIGHER IN	**************************************
	PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
	IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD	OF A CONTRACT IN	IDER THE ABOVE	***************************************
	PROVISIONS, THE SPENDIN			
	DETERMINES THAT THERE			
	ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STE			
	THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR			
	OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN			
	REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST	1		
	ALL VENDORS MUST INDICA			
	SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUM	LINUM, GLASS OR SI	BBU.	
	REV. 3/88			
1		}		
	EXHIBIT 9			
	NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & A	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ¢	F CONSTRUCTION	TO 2014 TO 1014 TO 101
	PROJECT ADDENDA.			VVVVVII
-	THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER	אוד /כם אמישאמע מיו	אדור פי סיים אדור	
**************************************	TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOW			
!	CONSTRUCTION PROJECT A	, ,		
			an an ann and the trade while while the trade of the tra	
Village of the Control of the Contro	(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENG	NEER SHALL PREPA	RE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A LIST OF ALL PART			
	AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR		E ADDENDUM AND	
DIGNATURE 2	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS DATE	7
SIGNATURE /	ina Tenton en	304.7	763-7593 8	716109
TITLE OLLIS	e1 FEIN 55-076	3022	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	EN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSER		N SPACE ABOVE LABELE	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REONUMBER DEP14659

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE 11

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BOBOX 720
Beach WU 258/3

06/04/	<u>antanagan sabasan panagan arawasan ar</u>	HWS OF SALE	SHEVIA	- C.B	EMEIGHIOLEHINS
BID OPENING DATE:			BID	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHASING D	TVISION. OF THE ADD	D TO THE BUYER IN THE ARCHITECT/ENG ENDUM TO THE STATE ISSUED.	INEER SHALL AL	so
	INTERESTED P PENING DATE	ARTIES AND ANY ADD FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, I ENDUM SHOULD BE I (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS AND THE SAME RUL DRIGINAL BID ADDENDUM DOC ADDENDUM THA	SUBMITTED ES AND REG DING DOCUM UMENT TH T IS ISSUE	D BE FORMALLY ACTOR THE STATE PURCE ULATIONS THAT APPEARS AND FOR THE SOLE PURCE AND FOR DATE	HASING DIVISIOPLY TO THE PLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN PRPOSE OF	
Į.	REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10		,		
\$2000 BEACH			REQUISITION N	O.: .DEP14659.	
***************************************			**************************************		* •
Į ž	DDENDUM ACK	MOMTENGEWE	фT		
Ī	DDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FOI ADE THE NECESSARY SPECIFICATION, F	REVISIONS TO	
7	DDENDUM NO.		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE /	- 17		TELEPHONE 304-2	7/3.7502 D	WES/8/09
	e1	J5-076	3027	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
V WH	EN RESPONDING	TO REQ INSER	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE AROVE LAR	ELED 'VENDOB'



VEXDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BIransit chre. Box 720 aci wu 25813

Request for E Quotation

RFQ NUIVBER DEP14659 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ILE SH	IP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	08/06/2009		BID OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM
TO SECURITION OF THE SECURITIO	US/US/2009 QUANTITY UGP	CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	JOAN THE COT	NO TOTAL	HOMBELL	CINITIOL	AWOUNT
NO.	2				
NO. :	2				
, OK	4				
No.	5				
T TIME	משיד מואבידפקים	FAILURE TO	ONFIRM THE	PECETOT OF T	une:
		E CAUSE FOR F			
		LY UNDERSTANI			
		фе or assumei ield between v			
		SONNEL IS NOT		RESENTATIVES ONLY THE	•
		D IN WRITING			
	1	AN OFFICIAL	L L		
			7		
	Litua	In bull		13.73 FF17.77 TF	numero del series
1				NATURE	***************************************
	BB. In	mail alm	C:dom	IPANY	***
1	1	lad			
	8.1.4	19.7	фаті	'E	4700
	11/00]		
KEV.	11/96		-		
		NOTICE			
A SIG	ENED BID MUST	BE SUBMITTED	TO:		
	TO THE TOTAL OF THE ABOVE OF	A 2004	3.		
	DEPARTMENT C	OF ADMINISTRAT	TON		
1-4-1-20 	BUILDING 15	THE WASHINGTON			
	2019 WASHING	ton street, e	CAST		
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITIO		
SIGNATURE F	atre		30 4 -76	:3-7593 P	ATE 8/6/09
TITLE	FEINS/	7636)7		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RE	SPONDING TO BE	Q, INSERT NAME AN	ID ADDRESS IN SI	SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOD'



HODZEN

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14659

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

RFO COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BYB Transit cline.
PO. BOX 720
Beauch WU 25813

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. EREIGHT TERMS 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/06/2009 01:30PM CAT. NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14659 BID OPENING DATE: 08/06/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: object Canterbur SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 5-0763027 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Lake (Winkler) Landslide DEP14659

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendor's Name: BHB Jacousit Inc.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appear to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization, per lump sum	1,500,00	\$ 1,500.00
1-0	7.0	(not to exceed 10% per each bid)		\$
	LS	Construction Layout, per lump sum	1500,00	\$ 1,500,00
2,0	LD	(not to exceed 5% per each bid)		1 \$
	LS	Quality Control, per lump sum	, 800,00	\$ 800,00
3.0	LO	(not to exceed 3% per each bid)		\$
	LS	Site Preparation, per lump sum	1,500,00	\$ 1,500,00
4.0	Lð	(not to exceed 10% per each bid)		\$
	800.0 L.F.	Sediment Control Barrier, per lineal foot	3,00	\$ 2400,00
5.0	2.5 AC.	Revegetation, per plan acre	1,500,00	\$ 3 750,00
6.0		2' Vee Ditch, Vegetated, per lineal foot	10.00	\$ 950,00
7.0	95.0 L. F.	2' Vee Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	45.00	\$ 8,100,00
7.1	180.0 L. F.	1' Vee Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	35.00	\$ 6,650.00
7.2	190.0 L. F.	5' Flat Bottom Mine Outlet Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined,	45,00	\$ 2,475,00
7.3	55.0 L. F.	per lineal foot		
1	OCO O I P	2' x 3' Underdrain Installation, per lineal foot	20,00	\$ 5,000,00
7.4	250.0 L.F.	Wet Mine Seal, per lump sum, per each	3000,00	\$ 6,000,00
9.0	2.0 L.S. / EA	Soil Cover, per plan acre	850.00	\$ 850,00
12.0	0.1 AC.	15011 Cover, per piant acro	1 20100	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	······································			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				<u> </u> \$
				\$
				\$
			Total	\$ 41,475,00
	*******************************	·/·····		X4XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Facty one thousand, four hundred seventy five

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: B+BTransit Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0763027 Address: 60. Box 920 City: Beauer State: WV Zip Code: 25813 Phone: 304-222-4903 Fax No.: 304-763-7593 E-mail address: bob, Canterbury @gma.1.Co.n
Part B: Legal Structure
(VCorporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 8/6/09 Signature Famon Bully Title Presiden
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name: 13+8 Transit

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Tomes Buckland Address Po. Box 720 Beaver wil 25813 Ending Date:	Position/Title President / Treasuer Telephone # 304-222-4903 % of Ownership Begin Date: 5190 10122198
Name Timothy Buckland Address PO Box 720 Beaver WU 25813	Position/Title Vice President / Secretary Telephone # 304-255-2505 % of Ownership Begin Date: _3890 10/22/98 Ending Date:
Name Wayne Dillon Address P.O. JOX 720 Begin Date:	Position/Title. NON - Active Shareholder Telephone # 304-255-2505 % of Ownership 670 10122198 Ending Date:
Name Kay Co X Address P.O Go x 720 Beaver wo 25813 Ending D	Position/Title NON - Active Share holder Telephone # 304.255-2505 % of Ownership Begin Date: 590 10-22-98 wate:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Vicappia
COUNTY OF Raleigh, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kabert C. Canterbury</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of BAB Transif ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that BAB Transit (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
B+B TransiT
(Company Name)
By:
Title: <u>officer</u>
Date: 8/6/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of august 200
By Commission expires 10 was 4th 2018
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PATRICIA S. FORTNER 133 LINDEN STREET BECKLEY, WV 25801 My commission expires March 4, 2018
THIS APTIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor are related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: B+B Transi	1
Authorized Signature: Vames Buck	Date: 8/6/09
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	

Agency Purchasing REQ.P.O#DEP14659		
REQ.P.O#DEP14659		
Bond # 14627		

BID BOND

A service properties That we the redent	and B & B Transit, Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersi	Southwest Marine and
of 316 New River Dr. Beckley, WV 250	as Principal, and Gelletal Insulance
Company of 7512 Slate Ridge Blvd. Reynoldsburg	gned, Southwest Marine and 601 as Principal, and General Insurance of 43068 ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Anizona with the missingleffine in the City of Atlanta, G	Aas Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
Ompany of 7512 Slate Ridge Blvd., a corpor Arizona with its principal office in the City of Atlanta, Go of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Wenty Slx and well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our he	NO (\$3.526.00) for the payment of which
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of West Cy SIX and	100 3.320.00 / for the payment of Whitely
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our he	irs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
The Condition of the above obligation to south that will be and	
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	and made a part hereof, to enter into a common in white is
Grading and Ditching - Chapmanville, WV	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(h) If and hid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter if	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the i	bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation sh force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of	of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	or old during for the second
excess the belief amount of this dangered to	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agree	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the C	Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these pres	
	•
6th day of August 20 09.	
	B & B Transit, Inc.
Principal Corporate Seal	
110 Obs. 22-1-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22-22	(Name of Brincipal)
•	s. Lingth of Miss
	Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Southwest (Title)
	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
O water Orange with Conf.	Marine and General Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	10.0
	N/N/A/
	/ IVIVI
	Attornev-in-Fact
	Attorney-in-Fact Andrew C. Heaner

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

919 Third Avenue 10th Floor New York, New York 10022

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents, that the SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Donald J. Kersey, Birmingham, Alabama, Diane M. Bailey, Phoenix, Arizona, Stefan E. Tauger, Parker, Colorado, Andrew C. Heaner, Atlanta, Georgia, Richard L. Shanahan, Atlanta, Georgia, Lloyd Randall Deal, Kennesaw, Georgia, Arthur S. Johnson, Atlanta, Georgia, Donald H. Gibbs, Atlanta, Georgia, Jessica I. Boone, Locust Grove, Georgia, Martha G. Ross, Charlotte, North Carolina, Jeffery L. Booth, Parma, Ohio, James E. Feldner, West Lake, Ohio, David R. Brett, Columbia, South Carolina, Cheryl L. Torrao, Canton, Georgia, Garry W. Black, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and Diane L. McLain, Fitchburg, Wisconsin EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million Dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY on the 19th day of December, 2006:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and, that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its Vice President and attested by its Secretary this 20th day of June, 2008.

Attest:

SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

	Ву:
By:	Thomas J. Idcopolli, Vice President
STATE OF NEW YORK SS: COUNTY OF NEW YORK	
that he resides in the Westchester County, State of New SOUTHWEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANC	6066639 Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires 2009
I the undergioned the Secretary of SOUTHV	WEST MARINE AND GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Arizona Corporation, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the

August

Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of New York, Dated the

Number 14627